CM2-INCMN/318/8/P1/1039/2020

SECOND AMENDING AGREEMENT TO
COOPERATION AGREEMENT
NUMBER INCMN/318/8/P1/039/2020 ,
ENTERED INTO BY THE FIRST PART,
INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS
MEDICAS Y NUTRICION SALVADOR

ZUBIRAN  [SALVADOR  ZUBIRAN
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL
SCIENCES AND NUTRITION],

HEREINAFTER “THE
INSTITUTE,”"REPRESENTED HEREIN
BY ITS DIRECTOR GENERAL, DR. JOSE
SIFUENTES OSORNIO WHO WILL BE
ASSISTED BY DR. CARLOS ALBERTO
AGUILAR SALINAS, RESEARCH
DIRECTOR; PARTY OF THE SECOND
PART, PPD MEXICO, S.A. DE C.V. A

SUBSIDIARY OF PPD
(PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCT
DEVELOPMENT) INVESTIGATOR

SERVICES LLC, HEREINAFTER “THE
CRO” REPRESENTED BY VICTOR
MANUEL ARROYO SANCHEZ IN HIS

CAPACITY AS LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVE AND
REPRESENTING ALNYLAM
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC HEREIN
"THE SPONSOR", AND WITH THE
INVOLVEMENT OF A THIRD
PARTYREPRESENTED BY DR.
CARLOS GERARDO CANTU BRITO, IN
HIS CAPACITY AS PROJECT
COORDINATOR  AND  PRINCIPAL

INVESTIGATOR, HEREINAFTER “THE
PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR"; WHO,
ACTING JOINTLY, WILL BE CALLED
"THE PARTIES", WHICH ARE BOUND
BY THE FOLLOWING RECITALS,
DECLARATIONS AND CLAUSES:

SEGUNDO CONVENIO
MODIFICATORIO AL CONVENIO DE
CONCERTACION NUMERO
INCMN/318/8/P1/039/2020 QUE
CELEBRAN, POR UNA PARTE, EL
INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS
MEDICAS Y NUTRICION SALVADOR
ZUBIRAN, EN  ADELANTE  “EL
INSTITUTO"”, REPRESENTADO EN
ESTE ACTO POR SU DIRECTOR
GENERAL EL DR. JOSE SIFUENTES
OSORNIO QUIEN ES ASISTIDO POR EL
DR. CARLOS ALBERTO AGUILAR
SALINAS, DIRECTOR DE
INVESTIGACION; SEGUNDA PARTE,
PPD MEXICO, S.A. DE C.V. UNA FILIAL
DE PPD (PHARMACEUTILA PRODUCT
DEVELOPMENT) INVESTIGATOR
SERVICES LLC, EN ADELANTE “LA
CRO” REPRESENTADO POR VICTOR
MANUEL ARROYO SANCHEZ EN SU
CALIDAD DE APODERADO LEGAL Y
EN REPRESENTACION DE ALNYLAM
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC EN
ADELANTE “EL PATROCINADOR", , Y
CON LA INTERVENCION DE UNA
TERCERA PARTE, REPRESENTADA
POR EL DR. CARLOS GERARDO
CANTU BRITO, EN SU CALIDAD DE
COORDINADOR DEL PROYECTO E
INVESTICADOR PRINCIPAL, EN
ADELANTE  “EL  INVESTIGADOR
PRINCIPAL"; A QUIENES ACTUANDO
DE MANERA CONJUNTA SE LES
DENOMINARA “LAS PARTES”,
MISMAS QUE SE SUJETAN AL TENOR
DE LOS SIGUIENTES ANTECEDENTES,
DECLARACIONES Y CLAUSULAS:

RECITALS:

ANTECEDENTES:

1. "THE PARTIES" formalized
Cooperation Agreement number
INCMN/318/8/P1/039/2020 dated
21 Jul 2020, hereinafter "THE
MAIN AGREEMENT", whose
purpose is the implementation of
the clinical research study

1. “LAS PARTES” formalizaron el
Convenio de Concertacion
numero
INCMN/318/8/P1/039/2020 © con
fecha 21 de Julio.de 2020, en
adelante “EL-

- CONVENIO |’

PRINCIPAL"”, cuyo objeto es el

Pagina1de9

Approved for signature /Aprobado para firma-JTMR/02-JUL-2024

PP | EGAL

Pagel1of9

/s hy

—L

v



-

CM2-INCMN/318/8/P1/039/2020

(Protocol) titled “APOLLO-B: A desarrollo  del estudio de
Phase 3, Randomized, Double- investigacion clinica (Protocolo)
blind, Placebo-controlled titulado "APOLLO-B: Estudio de
Multicenter Study to Evaluate fase 3, aleatorizado, doble
the Efficacy and Safety of ciego, controlado con placebo,
Patisiran in Patients W.ith multicéntrico para evaluar la
Transthyretin Amyloidosis With eficacia y seguridad de
Cardiomyopathy (ATTR Patisiran en pacientes con
Amyloidosis With amiloidosis por transtiretina
Cardiomyopathy) with protocol con miocardiopatia (ATTR
number ALN-TTRO2-11", which is amiloidosis con
being conducted wunder the miocardiopatia)” con numero de
supervision of “THE PRINCIPAL procolo ALN-TTRO2-11 , gque se
INVESTIGATOR”". lleva a cabo bajo la supervision de
“EL INVESTIGADOR
PRINCIPAL".

2. On 22 Dec 2021, "THE PARTIES" |2. Con fecha 22 de diciembre de
formalized the first amending 2021, “LAS PARTES" formalizaron
agreement, whose purpose was el primer convenio modificatorio
to amend the amounts of the el cual tenia por objeto modificar |.
contributions specified in los montos de las aportaciones
"ANNEX C" of "THE MAIN especificadas en el “ANEXO C”
AGREEMENT" which establishes de “EL CONVENIO PRINCIPAL"
the budget to carry out "THE el cual establece el presupuesto
PROTOCOL". para llevar a cabo “EL

PROTOCOLO".

3. Inaccordance with Clause Fourth | 3. De conformidad con la Clausula
of “THE MAIN AGREEMENT", this Cuarta de *“EL CONVENIO
remains valid, as it has been PRINCIPAL", éste se encuentra
agreed for a period of 4 years vigente, pues se pactd a 4 anos
beginning on the date of contados a partir de la fecha de
signature. su firma.

DECLARATIONS: DECLARACIONES:

l. THE INSTITUTE” DECLARES|I. DECLARA “EL INSTITUTO” A
THROUGH ITS GENERAL TRAVES DE SU DIRECTOR
DIRECTOR: GENERAL:

.1 That, with the exception of the |L1. Que con excepcion de o previsto
provisions in this Agreement, it en este convenio ratifica en todas
ratifies “THE MAIN AGREEMENT” y cada una de las declaraciones
in each and every one of its de “EL CONVENIO PRINCIPAL".
declarations.

.2 That Dr. David Kershenobich|L2 Que el Dr. David Kershenobich
Stalnikowitz, has signed "THE Stalnikowitz, suscribio “EL
MAIN AGREEMENT" and "THE CONVENIO PRINCIPAL” y “EL
FIRST AMENDMENT PRIMER CONVENIO
AGREEMENT" in his capacity as MODIFICATORIO" en su caracter
"General Director" and that, for de “Director General" y que, para

Pagina2de9 Page 20f 9 }/

Approved for signature /Aprobado para firma-JTMR/02-JUL-2024 ‘I/



CM2-INCMN/318/8/P1/039/2020

the purposes of this document,
he will be replaced by the current
General Director, Dr. José
Sifuentes Osornio, who has the

los efectos del presente
instrumento, sera sustituido por
el actual Director General el Dr.
José Sifuentes Osornio, el cual

-Approved for signature /Aprobado para firrna-JTMR/02-JUL-2024

_PPD.LFGAI

necessary powers to represent cuenta con las facultades
"THE INSTITUTE"in that necesarias para representar en
capacity. dicho caracter a “EL INSTITUTO".

.2 That Dr.José Sifuentes Osornio, | 1.2 Que el Dr. José Sifuentes
validates his position as General Osornio, acredita su cargo como
Director of "THE INSTITUTE", by Director General de YEL
appointment dated 18 Jun 2022, INSTITUTO", mediante
issued by Dr. Jorge Alcocer nombramiento de fecha 18 de
Varela, Secretary of Health, which junio de 2022, expedido por el
was recorded in minutes number Doctor Jorge Alcocer Varela,
154191 dated 05 Jul 2022, before Secretario de Salud, mismo gue
Mr. Ignacio Soto Borja y Anda, fue protocolizado en el acta
Public Notary No. 129 of the numero 154,191 del 5 de julio de
Federal District, today of Mexico 2022, ante la fe del Lic. Ignacio
City, therefore in accordance with Soto Borja y Anda, Titular de la
Articles 22, Section | and 59, Notaria Publica No. 129 del
Section | of the Federal Law of Distrito Federal, hoy de la Ciudad
Parastatal Entities, and Article 19, de México, por lo que en tal
Section | of the Law of the caracter, de conformidad con los
National Institutes of Health, has articulos 22, fraccion | y 59,
the power to represent "THE Fraccion | de ta Ley Federal de las
INSTITUTE" in this act.. Entidades Paraestatales y

articulo 19, fraccion | de la Ley de
los Institutos Nacionales de Salud
tiene facultades para representar
en este acto a “EL INSTITUTO".

I3 That Dr. Gerardo Gamba Ayala, | .3 Que el Dr. Gerardo Gamba Ayala,
has signed the "THE MAIN suscribio el *“EL CONVENIO
AGREEMENT" in his capacity as PRINCIPAL"” en su caracter de
Director of Research, and that, for Director de Investigacion y que,
the purposes of this document, para los efectos del presente
Dr. Carlos Alberto Aguilar instrumento, serd el Dr. Carlos
Salinas, who currently holds the Alberto Aguilar Salinas, gquien
position of Research Director and actualmente ostenta el cargo de
has the necessary powers to Director de Investigacion vy
represent "THE INSTITUTE". cuenta con las facultades

necesarias para representar a “EL
INSTITUTO”.

.4 That Dr. Carlos Alberto Aguilar | 1.4 Que el Dr. Carlos Alberto Aguilar
Salinas duly authorized as he was Salinas, se encuentra
appointed by "THE INSTITUTE's" debidamente facultado toda vez
Governing Board as the Director que fue nombrado por la H. Junta
of Research since 23 May 2023. de Gobierno de “EL INSTITUTO”

como Director de Investigacion
Pagina3de9 Page 3 of 9 ' i




0% 2

CM2-INCMN/318/8/P1/039/2020

a partir del 23 de mayo de 2023.

. THE SPONSOR” DECLARES | . DECLARA “EL PATROCINADOR"
THROUGH ITS LEGAL A TRAVES DE SuUsS
REPRESENTATIVES: APODERADOS LEGALES:

.1 That it ratifies “THE MAIN|IL1 Que ratifica en todas y cada una

AGREEMENT" in each and every
one of its parts in the
Declarations section.

de sus partes el capitulo de
declaraciones de “EL CONVENIO
PRINCIPAL"

THE INVESTIGATOR DECLARES
THE FOLLOWING IN HIS OWN
RIGHT:

DECLARA “EL INVESTIGADOR”
POR SU PROPIO DERECHO LO
SIGUIENTE:

Approved for signature /Aprobado para firma-JTMR/02-JUL-2024

| Al
LJ L[Llnl.

PI

M1 That he ratifies “THE MAIN |1 Que ratifica en todas y cada una
AGREEMENT" in each and every de sus declaraciones de *“EL
one of its declarations. CONVENIO PRINCIPAL".

V. “THE PARTIES"” JOINTLY | IV. *“LAS PARTES”
DECLARE: CONJUNTAMENTE DECLARAN:

IV.1 That, with the exception of the |IV.1 Que, con excepcion de o
provisions hereof, the provisions senalado en el presente
of the "Declarations” and convenio, se conocen Yy ratifican
“Clauses” sections that make up expresamente lo acordado en los
“THE MAIN AGREEMENT” are capitulos de "Declaraciones" vy
expressly known and ratified. "Clausulas" que conforman "EL

CONVENIO PRINCIPAL".

IV.2 This Agreement is signed based | IV.2 El presente convenio se suscribe
on Clause FOURTH of "THE MAIN con fundamento en la Clausula
AGREEMENT"; in this clause, CUARTA de "EL CONVENIO
"THE PARTIES" stipulated that PRINCIPAL", en ésta clausula
the validity of the Agreement is “LAS PARTES" estipularon que la
for 4 years from the date of its vigencia del convenio es de 4
signature,  which may  be anos contados a partir de la fecha
extended by joint agreement de su firma misma que podra ser
between the "THE PARTIES" by ampliada de comun acuerdo
means of an amending entre “LAS PARTES” mediante
agreement as long as the need convenio modificatorio siempre y
for its extension is notified in cuando se notifique por escrito la
writing at least (60) sixty calendar necesidad de su ampliacion con,
days in advance. AND CLAUSE por lo menos (60) sesenta dias
SIX OF THE "MAIN AGREEMENT" naturales de anticipacion. Y LA
in which "THE SPONSOR" will CLAUSULA SEXTA de “EL
render to "THE INSTITUTE" the CONVENIO PRINCIPAL” en la
resources necessary to conduct que “EL PATROCINADOR"
"THE PROTOCOL" in accordance entregara a “EL INSTITUTO"” los
with the amounts and time limits recursos para llevar a cabo “EL
established in the use of the PROTOCOLO” conforme a los
resources stipulated in ANNEX C montos y plazos establecidos en
which forms an integral part of el uso de recursos estipulados en
the "MAIN AGREEMENT". el ANEXO C, que forma parte

integrante de “EL CONVENIO/
Pagina 4 de9 Page 4 of 9

i/,'
[

4
!
£

|~ ™~
! Y
Vb



CM2-INCMN/318/8/P1/1039/2020

document is:

PRINCIPAL"
CLAUSES: CLAUSULAS:
FIRST. PURPOSE: "THE PARTIES" | PRIMERA. OBJETO: “LAS PARTES”
agree that the purpose of this|acuerdan que el presenteinstrumento

tendra por objeto

1. To change “THE PRINCIPAL
INVESTIGATOR”",

1. La modificacion de “YEL

INVESTIGADOR PRINCIPAL",

2. To change the validity of "THE
MAIN AGREEMENT", since this
time period will increase in
addition to the 4 years previously
agreed in "THE MAIN
AGREEMENT", until 02 May 2026,
fromm the date of its signing”

DATE OF ACTIVITIES”

2.  La modificacion de la vigencia de
“EL CONVENIO PRINCIPAL",
toda vez que este se
incrementara adicional a los 4
afos previamente pactados en
“ EL CONVENIO PRINCIPAL",
hasta el 2 de mayo de 2026,
contado a partir de la fecha de su
firma.” FECHA DE FIN DE
ACTIVIDADES"

3. To update the bank account
details.

Actualizacion de los datos de la
cuenta bancaria.

3.

SECOND. CHANGE OF PRINCIPAL
INVESTIGATOR: In "THE MAIN
AGREEMENT". Dr. Maria Gonzdlez
Duarte Brisefo, held role of “Principal
Investigator”. However, "THE
PARTIES" agree that Dr. Maria
Gonzalez Duarte Brisefo will be
replaced by Dr. Carlos Gerardo Cantu
Brito as of the date of the signing of
this document; therefore all references
to the "PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR" in
the legal documents formalized in
advance will now be addressed to Dr.
Carlos Gerardo Cantu Brito, who has
received a copy of the Agreement, and
accepts and understands the scope as

SEGUNDA. CAMBIO DE
INVESTIGADOR PRINCIPAL: En “EL
CONVENCIO PRINCIPAL” la Dra.
Maria Gonzalez Duarte Briseno, tenia
el cardcter de “INVESTIGADORA
PRINCIPAL”, No obstante, “LAS
PARTES"” acuerdan reemplazar a la
Dra. Maria Gonzalez Duarte Briseho
por el Dr. Carlos Gerardo Cantu Brito, a
partir de la fecha de firma del presente
Instrumento por lo que todas las
referencias al “INVESTIGADOR
PRINCIPAL” en los instrumentos
juridicos formalizados con antelacion
seran ahora dirigidas al Dr. Carlos
Gerardo Cantu Brito, quien ha recibido

be effective from the date of its signing
until the “END OF ACTIVITIES DATE"”
which is 02 May 2026. This Agreement
is formalized in terms of what is
established in Clause Fifth of this
Agreement, as well as the signatures
of "THE PARTIES" involved.

well as the delegation of |una copia del Convenio, acepta y

responsibilities. conoce los alcances asi como la
delegacion de responsabilidades.

-THIRD. VALIDITY This document shall | TERCERA. VIGENCIA. Este

instrumento entrard en vigencia a
partir de la fecha de su firma hasta la
“FECHA DE FIN DE ACTIVIDADES”
que es el 2 de mayo de 2026. Este
acuerdo se formaliza en términos de lo
establecido en la Clausula Quinta del
presente acuerdo , asi como las firmas

de “LAS PARTES"” involucradas.

Pagina 5de9

Page 50of 9

Approved for signature /Aprobado para firma-JTMR/02-JUL-2024 .H

PPD LEC

i-‘jﬂ

L

T a7k




Gyt A

CM2-INCMN/318/8/P1/039/2020

"THE INSTITUTE", as a decentralized
body of the Federal Public
Administration in Mexico, requires an
additional twelve (12) months after the
End of Activities Date to complete
internal administrative activities.
However, "THE INSTITUTE" may not
invoice any activities that are outside
the Protocol or the budget agreed in
"THE MAIN AGREEMENT". (Annex C).

“EL INSTITUTO?”, por ser un
Organismo descentralizado de la
Administracion Publica Federal en
México, requiere de doce (12) meses
adicionales posteriores a la Fecha de
Fin de Actividades para poder
terminar de realizar actividades
internas administrativas. Sin embargo,
“EL INSTITUTO” no podra facturar
actividades que se encuentren fuera
del Protocolo o del presupuesto
acordado en “EL CONVENIO
PRINCIPAL". (Anexo C).

"THE INSTITUTE", will not invoice the
Sponsor after the End of Activities
Date.

“EL INSTITUTO”, no facturard al
Patrocinador después de la Fecha de
Fin de Actividades.

FOURTH: The Parties agree to update
the banking details of "THE
INSTITUTE" for the purpose of
meeting the payment obligations of
the contributions, which must be
made by means of a bank transfer to
the following account:

CUARTA: Las partes acuerdan
actualizar los datos bancarios de “EL
INSTITUTO" para efecto del
cumplimiento de las obligaciones de
pago de las aportaciones, mismas que
se deberan efectuar mediante
transferencia bancaria a la siguiente
cuenta:

RI2NCG INCMNSZ EGR
RECURSOS TERC
INDUSTRIA
FARMACEUTICA

ACCOUNT NAME

RI1I2NCG INCMNSZ EGR
RECURSOS TERC
INDUSTRIA
FARMACEUTICA

NOMBRE DE LA
CUENTA

AVENIDA VASCO DFE
QUIROGA, NUMERO. 15

AVENIDA VASCO DE
QUIROGA, NUMERO. 15

, COLONIA BELISARIO . COLONIA BELISARIO
K‘JDSET):.‘,T:STSES DOMINGUEZ SECCIC')’N ::I)\JISR'II'EI?FSI'IS:)N DEL DOMINGUEZ SECCIO"N
XVl 14080, ALCALDIA XVI 14080, ALCALDIA
TLALPAN, MEXICO CITY, TLALPAN, CIUDAD DE
MEXICO. MEXICO, MEXICO.
GRUPO FINANCIERO GRUPO FINANCIERO
HSBC SA. INSTITUCION HSBC S.A. INSTITUCION
DE BANCA MULTIPLE DE BANCA MULTIPLE
GRUPO FINANCIERO GRUPO FINANCIERO
Bank HSBC Banco HSBg
Av.  PASEO DE LA Av.  PASEO DE LA
REFORMA NO. 347 COL REFORMA NO. 347 COL.
CUAUHTEMOC, CUAUHTEMOC,
ALCALDIA ALCALDIA
CUAUHTEMOC CUAUHTEMOC
3947  MClI  HOSPITAL 3947 MCI  HOSPITAL
Branch NUTRICION (MC!1 | | Sucursal NUTRICION (MCI

NUTRITION HOSPITAL)

NUTRITION HOSPITAL)

Branch Number: | 180 MEXICO CDMX.

Numero de Plaza | 180 MEXICO CDMX.

Account Number | 4069475408

Numero de

Standard cuenta =0T
Banking Code 021180040694754087 Clave Bancaria 021180040694754087 |
Pagina 6 de 9 Page 6 of 9 /
Approved for signature /Aprobado para firma-JTMR/02-JUL-2024 l/
YD) l |
i } 1 H( V
! | 1



CM2-INCMN/318/8/P1/039/2020

Swift for foreign
transactions (if
applicable)
INSTITUTE'S RFC
[Federal Tax ID
No.}J/RFC
(Federal Tax ID
No.)

BIMEMXMM

INC710101RH7

estandarizada

Swift para
operaciones en
el extranjero (en
caso de ser
aplicable)

BIMEMXMM

R.F.C DEL
INSTITUTO /
R.F.C. (Registro
Federal de
Contribuyentes

INC710101RH7

The Parties agree that, if required,

Las partes acuerdan que, en caso de

"“THE INSTITUTE", may update the |requerirlo, “EL INSTITUTO”, podra

aforementioned  banking  details, | actualizar los datos bancarios

notifying "THE SPONSOR" or your |referidos, mediando aviso a “EL

legal representative. PATROCINADOR” o) a quién
legalmente le represente.

FIFTH. Except as expressly contained | QUINTA. Salvo lo contenido

herein, “THE PARTIES” continue to be
governed by each and every one of the
original conditions set forth in “THE
MAIN AGREEMENT"” and its annexes

expresamente en este documento,
continlan  rigiendo  para  “LAS
PARTES"”, todas y cada una de las
condiciones originales establecidas en

and its "AMENDING AGREEMENTS" | “EL CONVENIO PRINCIPAL" sus
that were not hereby subject to|anexos y sus “CONVENIOS
amendment. MODIFICATORIOS” que no fueron
objeto de modificacion por el
presente.
SIXTH. “THE PARTIES"” acknowledge | SEXTA. “LAS PARTES” reconocen que
that this amendment to “THE MAIN {el presente modificatorio a “EL
AGREEMENT"” does not constitute a | CONVENIO PRINCIPAL", no
novation of the obligations contained | constituye novacion de las
in the Agreement, and that there is no | obligaciones  contenidas  en el

fraud, error, or violence or any lack of
consent in the solution of this
document, and therefore they agree to
each and every one of its recitals,
declarations, and clauses that
compose it.

Convenio y que no existe dolo, error ni

violencia o) algun  vacio  del
consentimiento en la solucion del
presente instrumento, por lo que

estan de acuerdo en todos y cada una
de sus antecedentes, declaraciones y
cladusulas que lo integran.

SEVENTH. In the event that any of the
obligations of  this Amending
Agreement cannot be executed or is
invalidated by any court of competent
jurisdiction, the performance and
validity of the remaining obtigations
will not be affected.

SEPTIMA. En el caso de que alguna de
las obligaciones de este convenio
modificatorio no pueda ser ejecutada
o sea invalidada por cualquier tribunal
de jurisdiccion = competente, la
ejecucién y validez de las obligaciones
restantes no se vera afectada.

This Amending Agreement forms an
integral part of “THE  MAIN
AGREEMENT” and is signed in three
copies in Mexico City, on 03 Jul 2024.

El presente convenio modificatorio
forma parte integrante de “EL
CONVENIO PRINCIPAL" y se firma en

Pagina 7 de 9

Approved for signature /Aprobado para firma-

PPD LEGAL

tres ejemplares en -la Ciudad de

Page 7 of 9
ITMR/02-JUL-2024

4

| N
e



CM2-INCMN/318/8/P1/039/2020

Mexico, a los dias 03 del mes de julio
del ano dos mil veinticuatro.

POR EL PATROCINADOR ACTUANDO CON SU FILIAL PPD MEXICO S.A. DE
C.V., A TRAVES DE SU APODERADO LEGAL / FOR THE SPONSOR ACTING
WITH ITS SUBSIDIARY PPD MEXICO SA DE CV, THROUGH ITS LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVE

V7% 5

C. VICTOR MANUEL ARROYO SANCHEZ

POR EL INSTITUTO/ FOR THE INSTITUTE

| ﬁ\

DR. JOSE SIFUENTES OSORNIO
DIRECTOR GENERAL /GENERAL DIRECTOR

ASISTE/ ASSISTANT

@ Csgon

DR. CARLOS ALBERTO AGUILAR SALINAS,
DIRECTOR DE INVESTIGACION/ RESEARCH DIRECTOR

Pagina 8 de 9 Page 8 of 9

. 7
Approved for signature /Aprobado para firma-JTMR/02-JUL-2024 V ]

PPD LEGAL

D

SN



CM2-INCNVIN/318/8/P1/1039/2020

I

DR.££RLOS GERARDO CANTU BRITO
INVESTIGADOR PRINCIPAL JEFE DEL DEPARTAMENTO DE NEUROLOGIA Y
PSIQUIATRIA./ PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR, HEAD OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
NEUROLOGY AND PSYCHIATRY.

REVISION JURIDICA/ LEGAL REVIEW

[

LCDA. ADELINA MARTINEZ TORRES,
JEFA DEL DEPARTAMENTO DE ASESORIA JURIDICA/ HEAD OF THE LEGAL

COUNSEL DEPARTMENT

THE SIGNATURES THAT PRECEDE THIS DOCUMENT
CORRESPOND TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT OF
AGREEMENT INCMN/318/8/P1/039/2020, TO
CONDUCT A SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH PROTOCOL IN
THE FIELD OF HEALTH WHICH IS ENTERED INTO BY,
PARTY OF THE FIRST PART, PPD MEXICO, S.A. DE C.V.
A SUBSIDIARY OF PPD  (PHARMACEUTICAL
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT) INVESTIGATOR
SERVICES  LLC, HEREINAFTER  “THE  CRO",
REPRESENTED B8Y VICTOR MANUEL ARROYO
SANCHEZ IN  HIS  CAPACITY  AS  LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVE AND ON BEHALF OF ALNYLAM
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., HEREIN "THE SPONSOR”;
AND PARTY OF THE SECOND PART INSTITUTO
NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y NUTRICION
SALVADOR  ZUBIRAN  [SALVADOR  ZUBIRAN
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF HEALTH SCIENCES AND
NUTRITION].

LAS FIRMAS QUE ANTECEDEN AL PRESENTE
DOCUMENTO CORRESPONDEN AL  SEGUNDO
CONVENIO MODIFICATORIO DE CONCERTACION
INCMN/318/8/P1/039/2020, PARA LLEVAR A CABO
UN PROYECTO, O PROTOCOLO DE INVESTIGACION
CIENTIFICA EN EL CAMPO DE LA SALUD QUE
CELEBRAN, POR UNA PARTE PPD MEXICO, SA. DE
CV. UNA FILIAL DE PPD (PHARMACEUTILA
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT) INVESTIGATOR
SERVICES LLC, EN ADELANTE “LA CRO’
REPRESENTADO POR VICTOR MANUEL ARROYO
SANCHEZ EN SU CALIDAD DE APODERADO LECAL Y
EN REPRESENTACION DE ALNYLAM
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC EN  ADELANTE “EL
PATROCINADOR", Y POR LA OTRA EL INSTITUTO
NACIONAL DE CIENCIAS MEDICAS Y NUTRICION
SALVADOR ZUBIRAN.,

Pagina 9 de9

Approved for signature /Aprobado para firma-JTMR/02-JUL-2024

Page 9 of 9

S



PPD LEGAL



